GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 77
ANSWERED ON 09/02/2021

ROOFTOP SOLAR POWER SYSTEMS IN JHARKHAND

*774#. SHRI DEEPAK PRAKASH

Will the Minister of New and Renewable Energy be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has formulated any scheme and earmarked funds for the State of Jharkhand to promote the installation of rooftop solar power systems; and

(b) whether the energy produced by them has been used only for domestic needs in rural and urban areas of Jharkhand and, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY, POWER and MoS for SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT

Statement as referred in reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question no 77 due on 09.02.2021

Part (a)

To promote rooftop solar (RTS) in the country, the Ministry of New and Renewable Energy is implementing Rooftop Solar Programme Phase II throughout the Country including the state of Jharkhand. The Programme has two components as under:

¢ Component A: RTS capacity aggregating to 4000 MW 1is targeted in residential sector through provision of central financial assistance (CFA). The CFA upto 40% of the benchmark cost is provided for RTS projects upto 3 kW capacity and 20% for RTS system capacity beyond 3 kW and up to 10 kW for individual households. For
Group Housing Societies/Residential Welfare Associations (GHS/RWA), CFA is limited to 20% for RTS plants for supply of power to common facilities maximum upto 500 kW capacity.

¢ Component B: Provision has been made to provide incentives to DISCOMs for achieving RTS capacity addition in a financial year above the baseline capacity as on 31st March of the previous year. No incentives for capacity addition up to 10% of baseline capacity, incentives up to 5% of the benchmark cost for capacity addition beyond 10% and up to 15%; and incentives up to 10% of the benchmark cost for capacity addition beyond 15%. Incentives are given for achieving initial 18000 MW capacity.

Capacity allocation under the Programme is based on the demand received from the States and therefore, no State-wise carmarking of funds has been made under the programme. Based on the demand received from the state DISCOMs of Jharkhand a total of 61.6 MW capacity has been sanctioned for installation in the residential sector under Component-A. So far no capacity installation is reported against the sanctioned capacity and no CFA has been released to Jharkhand under the programme.

Part (b)

The regulations issued by Jharkhand Electricity Regulatory Commission inter-alia provides for Net-metering arrangement where consumers installing rooftop solar can use the solar power generated from rooftop solar during sunshine hours for their own use and surplus solar power can be fed in to the grid, which can be adjusted against their consumption during non-sunshine hours. In case any additional surplus solar power is available after adjustment the same is considered as purchase by the DISCOM at tariff of Rs. 3.8 per kWh. The additional solar power fed into the grid can be used for supply of power to all categories of consumers including in rural and urban areas of the DISCOMs of the state.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next guestion, Shri Manas Ranjan Bhunia - absent. Any supplementaries 7
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